

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 94th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 03, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Privilege Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 462-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING ICEE MAPAGU CALLANGAN OF BARANGAY TANZA, TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR BEING THE MOST VALUABLE PLAYER IN THE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION (NCAA) SEASON '99 3X3 BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT (JUNIORS DIVISION)

Sponsors:

rs: Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Section 9 (1), Article XIV of the 1987 Constitution states that "the State shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions and amateur sports including trainings for international competitions to foster self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry;"

WHEREAS, the National Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA) Season '99 3x3 Basketball Tournament is a prestigious sports event participated by private academic institutions such as Lyceum of the Philippines University, Mapua University, San Beda University, San Sebastian College-Recoletos and University of Perpetual Help System-Dalta, and showcases students' athletic prowess in basketball;

WHEREAS, ICEE MAPAGU CALLANGAN is a Grade 11 student from the University of Perpetual Help System-Dalta and is a native of Tuguegarao City being the son of Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan and Mr. Ericson E. Callangan of Barangay Tanza, Tuguegarao City;

SPST-005-00

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, ICEE MAPAGU CALLANGAN has demonstrated exceptional athleticism, skill and sportsmanship throughout the Juniors Division of the NCAA '99 3x3 Basketball Tournament, earning him the distinguished title of Most Valuable Player (MVP);

WHEREAS, ICEE MAPAGU CALLANGAN's dedication, hard work and outstanding performance have significantly contributed to the success of their team and have brought pride and honor to their school and the Tuguegarao City community;

WHEREAS, ICEE MAPAGU CALLANGAN serves as an exemplary role model for aspiring athletes, exemplifying the values of perseverance, teamwork and excellence in sports.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend ICEE MAPAGU CALLANGAN of Barangay Tanza, Tuguegarao City for being the Most Valuable Player in the National Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA) Season '99 3x3 Basketball Tournament (Juniors Division).

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be awarded to Icee M. Callangan in recognition of his outstanding accomplishment and as a token of admiration and appreciation for his contributions to the sport of basketball.

On motion of Hon. Soriano and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 462-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

'O. Ph.D. tary to the Sanggunian d

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 06-06-2024

cel